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OFFICE MEMORANDUM

of Central Information Commission vide its decision dated 05/12/2019 in

Sub.:- Directions
as, the RTI applicant and the CPIO &

the RTI matter between Shri Binay Kumar Bisw
Joint Secretary, Medical Council of India.

I am directed to forward to email dated 15/0 1/2020 alongwith MoHFW (RTI Cell) letter
No. A.60011/157/2019 (FTS. 8043942) dated 02/01/2020 received from Section Officer,
Hospital — I Section, MoHFW on the above mentioned subject, the Central Information
Commission has directed to issue directions to all concerned to ensure that reply of the RTI
queries should be furnished exercising due diligence in conformity with the provisions of the

RTI Act, 2005 and to shed lethargy and laxity in answering such queries.

2. All Appellate Authorities/Public Information Officer, LHMC & Smt. S.K. Hospital,
New Delhi are requested to follow the instructions contained in the above said decision, may

be seen on the website of LHMC & SSKH i.e. lhmc-hosp.gov.in.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Encli- As above. @ DWNN;\WA VND

ERIRIEE
To,
All Appellate Authorities/Public Information Officers, LHMC & Smt. S.K. Hospital,
New Delhi.
Copy to:-

1. Sh. Sawru Singh, Section Officer, Hospital — I Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi w.r.t. email dated 15/01/2020.

2. PS to Director, LHMC.

3. PAto DDA, LHMC.
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the RT! matter between Shri Binay Kumar Biswas, the RTI applicant and the CPIO &

Joint Secretary, Medical Council of India.
1 message

Hospital-1 Section <hospita|1section@gmail.com; 15 January 2020 at 10:22
To: msoffice@vmme-sjh.nic.in, msofficesjh@gmail.com, Medical Suprintendent <med.sup.rmlh@gmail.com>,

med.sup@rmih.nic.in, directorlhmc@gmail.com
Cc: nkbup2003@gmail.com

Dfrections of Central Information Commission vide its decision dated 05/12/2019 in the RTI matter between Shri
Binay Kumar Biswas, the RTI applicant and the CPIO & Joint Secretary, Medical Council of India.
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=

ﬂ 15012020102002.pdf
= 2819K

Dy . psha dam, croo((She) 2

cer, &7
T TDAR |wedrK ol
R 1 R | CFFICEOF The 285078
15 JAN 2020
. o A T @ T3 I 1
Lﬁi:mE MED'CAL COLLEEE §AS iATEMSJP?T_T\Lz

¢ frwdl- 110001 | NEW DEWHT110001

= P thid=tt Iead- (‘] A | 68 18 8 133&simpl=m -f%3A | 7 18... 11
1 ps:// ail.google.co /mail/u/0?ik= 02145 ed&view pt&search‘a”& er | fo/ 3 6557 59 62876 3 I

Scanned by CamScanner



File No.A.6001 1/157/2019-RTI

Filz No.A.80011/157 2079 (FTS.8043942)
Government of India
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare

(RTI Cell)
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011
Dated: Daeernes 2659
G2 J_f'in'-uguz;'.zc Qe
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject-. Directions of Central Information Commission vide its decision dated
.05/12/2019 in the RTI matter between Shri Binay Kumar Biswas, the RTI
applicant and the CPI1O & Joint Secretary, Medical Council of India

The urdetsigned 15 directed to forward mgrzwith decision of Central
Information Commission dated 05/12/2012 ¢n the abcve mentioned subject
whereby the Commission has directed to issue directions to all corncsrned to
ensure that repiy to the RTI queries should be furnished exercising due diligencs
in conformity with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and to shed iethargy znd
laxity in answering such queries.

L

2 All the concerned are requesled to follow the instructions centainea in the above
said decision Digitany sipred by MEERAL TACHTE

Date:vwed Jan 1 1650 15 10T Jo 0
Resnan AsorGved

{Neeraj Sachdeva}
Under Secretary to the Govt of India & CPIO
Telephone No.C11-23051778

All CPlOs/AAynder Ministry of He&l{th &FW (As list enclosed)
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Fea T AT A
Central Information Commission
FTAT IRETS 7, {AHT
Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka
7% Tawetl, New Delhi — 110067

o= sTder 5=aT / Second Appeal No.:- CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133041-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133040-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133231-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133230-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133223-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133229-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133232-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133224-BJ+
CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133225-BJ

Mr. Binay Kumar Biswas

... TqTeRa1/Appellant
VERSUS
ToATH

CPIO and Jt. Secretary
Medical Council of India
Pocket — 14, Sector — 8, Dwarka Phase — 1
New Delhi - 110077

... I AT /Respondent
Date of Hearing : 04.12.2019
Date of Decision : 05.12.2019

ORDER

RTI - 1 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133041-BJ
Date of RTI application 02.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 24.05.2018

FAcCTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office  Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure or any lawful data as per which
Dr. Vinod K Verma, Associate Professor, Anesthesiology, IGIMS, Patna was promoted/recruited to
the post of Associate Professor with less than required length of experience as stipulated in TEQ-
1998 had been accepted/validated by MCI.
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The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries sought was in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 2 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133040-BJ

Date of RTI application 13.12.2017
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 24.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 24.05.2018
FAcCTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure or any lawful data as per which Dr. A S Singh’s
promotion/recruitment to the post of Associate and Professor posts in different institutions with un-
recognized and inadequate experience from MCOMS-Pokhar-Nepal, BPKIHS, Dharan-Nepal and
SIMS-Gangtok had been accepted/validated by MCI.

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 3 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133231-BJ

Date of RTI application 05.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FAcCTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure or any lawful data as per which credentials of
Mr. Sandip Ghosh, Assistant Professor, Biochemistry, KPC Medical College, Kolkata of only MSc
Degree had been validated by the MCI for acceptance of her promotion had been validated by the
MCI for acceptance of his promotion to the post of Assistant Professor in Biochemistry without
having a Doctoral degree of either MD or PhD

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.
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RTI - 4 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133230-BJ

Date of RTI application 23.12.2017
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FAcCTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure/ Executive Committee Meeting / PG Committee
Meeting or any lawful data as per which Mr. Swagnik Roy’s credentials of only Msc. Degree had
been validated by MCI for his promotion as Assistant Professor in Microbiology without having a
doctoral degree and benefits of publication rendered to him by MCI assessor and how did such
benefit become applicable to an unqualified Tutor for promotion to the position of Assistant
Professor

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 5 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133223-BJ

Date of RTI application 01.01.2018
CPIO’s response 21.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FacTts:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure/ Executive Committee Meeting// PG Committee
Meeting or any lawful data as per which Ms. Priyanka Pahari credentials of only Msc. Degree had
been validated by MCI for her promotion as Assistant Professor in Physiology without having a
doctoral degree of either MD or PhD

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CP1O’s response.

RTI - 6 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133229-BJ

Date of RTI application 05.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
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FAcCTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure or any lawful data as per which recruitment of
Dr. A C Phukan, Professor of Microbiology at NEIGRIHMS, Shillong to the post of Associate
Professor as well as Professor positions without adequate length of experience as per MCI-TEQ 1998
had been accepted/ validated by MCI.

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 7 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133232-BJ

Date of RTI application 04.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FAcTS:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure/ Executive Committee Meeting / PG Committee
Meeting or any lawful data as per which Dr. Dipa Saha’s credentials of full time work at both places
simultaneously as Faculty in one place and Residential Post Graduate Trainer at other place had been
validated by the MCI and information based on which both of her simultaneously acquiring Diploma
in Ophthalmology qualification and experience of Assistant Professor in Physiology had been
allowed to be accepted in all future activities by the MCI.

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 8 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133224-BJ

Date of RTI application 05.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FacTts:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure/ Executive Committee Meeting/ PG Committee
Meeting or any lawful data as per which Dr. Noor Topno’s promotion/ recruitment to Associate
Professor Post without adequate length of experience as per MCI-TEQ had been accepted/ validated
by MCI.
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The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

RTI - 9 File No. CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133225-BJ

Date of RTI application 05.01.2018
CPIO’s response 22.02.2018
Date of the First Appeal 20.03.2018
First Appellate Authority’s response 20.04.2018
Date of diarised receipt of Appeal by the Commission 25.05.2018
FaAcTts:

The Appellant vide his RTI application sought information regarding the modification of TEQ Act-
1998/Office Order/Memorandum/Official Procedure/ Executive Committee Meeting/ PG Committee
Meeting or any lawful data as per which Dr. Animesh Mishra’s promotion/ recruitment to Associate
Professor Post without adequate length of experience as per MCI-TEQ had been accepted/ validated
by MCL

The CPIO vide his letter dated 22.02.2018 stated that the queries were in the nature of eliciting
opinion, hence were not an information defined u/s 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Dissatisfied with the CPIO’s response, the Appellant approached the FAA. The FAA, vide its order
dated 20.04.2018 concurred with the CPIO’s response.

HEARING:

Facts emerging during the hearing:

The following were present:

Appellant: Mr. Binay Kumar Biswas, arrived late, through VC;

Respondent: Mr. Shikhar Ranjan, Law Officer, Mr. Bijender Singh, SO and Mr. Bhagwan Das Jain,
Asstt. Secy./ PIO;

The Appellant reiterated the contents of the RTI application and stated that there had been flagrant
violation of the minimum eligibility criteria as laid down in the MCI Regulations 1998 viz-a-viz the
approval accorded in this specific case. With regard to Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133041, the
Appellant stated that Dr. V. K. Verma was recruited as Assistant Professor, Anesthesiology, IGIMS,
Patna on 24.03.2006 but was promoted as Associate Professor on 01.07.2009 i.e. after obtaining an
experience of 3 years and 03 months against the mandatory requirement of 05 years. It was argued
that the reply of the Respondent was far from satisfactory as in all the matters under consideration,
the MCI took protection under Section 2 (f) of the RTI Act, 2005, whereas for such violations no
cognizance was made thus flouting the norms of transparency and objectivity as enshrined in the
Preamble to the RTI Act. The Respondent however defended itself on the pretext that minimum
eligibility criteria norms were followed in all such appointments which were carried out at the Local
College Level Committee. On being queried as to how the approval was accorded by MCI against
the minimum eligibility criteria norms, the Respondent feigned ignorance and agreed to re-examine
the matter and furnish a fresh reply.

With regard to Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133040, the Respondent stated that Dr. A.S. Singh,
Professor of Gynecology and Obstetrics, NEIGRIHMS, Shillong and I/C Director, RIMS, Manipal
was appointed as Professor of Gynaecology in 2001 at Sikkim Manipal Institute of Medical Sciences,
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Gangtok (SIMS) after working as Associate Professor in the said institute from 1997 to 2001 (4 years
4 months) despite the fact that SIMS, Gangtok was neither recognized by MCI during the period
from 1997 to 2001 nor did it start MBBS with due LoP from MCI at that time. Hence experience
gained by Dr Singh from the institute was not recognized for future promotion/ recruitment.
Furthermore, BPKINS, Dharan was not recognized by MCI in the year 1997 and MCOMS, Pokhara
was also not recognized as an MCI recognized institute and that BPKINS was recognized by MCI
since 14.06.2000. Hence the experience gained by Dr Singh between 1995 to 2001 i.e., 6 years was
not valid, recognized and appropriate in length and duration for any future recruitment to higher
posts/ promotion to higher post. In its reply, the Respondent admitted that an appropriate reply was
not sent by the CPIO and agreed to provide an updated response to the Appellant explaining the
factual position in the matter.

With regard to Appeal Nos CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133231, CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133230 and
CIC/MEDCU/A/2018/133223, the Appellant stated that Mr. Sandip Ghosh, Assistant Professor,
Biochemistry, KPC Medical College, Kolkata; Mr. Swagnik Roy, Assistant Professor, Microbiology,
KPC Medical College, Kolkata and Ms. Priyanka Pahari, Asst. Professor of Physiology, KPC
Medical College, Kolkata were appointed as Assistant Professors in contravention to the provisions
contained in the TEQ Rules of MCI, 1998 and its modifications and that contrary to the submissions
of the Respondent the position of Assistant Professor could not be equated to the position of Lecturer
and that promotion beyond the post of Lecturer/ Tutor Post required PhD/ Doctoral Qualification
after obtaining M.Sc. In its reply, the Respondent referred to the provisions of the Medical Council of
India Minimum Qualifications for Teachers in Medical Institutions Regulations, 1998 and stated that
the same applied to the post of Lecturers as well as Assistant Professors. On being queried regarding
the reasons why the said reply explaining the factual position in the matter was not provided to the
Appellant earlier, the Respondent feigned ignorance and agreed to re-examine the matter and furnish
a fresh reply to the Appellant.

With regard to Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133229, the Appellant stated that contrary to the
regulations of MCI, Dr. A.C. Phukan, Professor of Microbiology at NEIGRIHMS, Shillong was
promoted to the post of Associate Professor despite having experience of only 3 years and 3 months
as Assistant Professor when the regulations stipulated a requirement of minimum experience of
atleast 04 years. Similarly, the Appellant stated that Dr. Phukan was promoted to the post of
Professor with only 02 years of relevant experience as Associate Professor whereas the TEQ
Regulations, 1998 prescribed a minimum experience of 04 years for such promotion. Hence, the
Appellant alleged arbitrariness in the promotion exercise and alleged that injustice was meted out to
him. In its reply, the Respondent stated that as per the decision of the General Body of the MCI dated
26.06.2011, the teachers not possessing requisite teaching experience in terms of governing
eligibility for promotion to higher cadres as prescribed by the Council Rules should atleast possess a
minimum of total teaching experience of 15 years put in various cadres starting from Lecturer/
Assistant Professor onwards. However the said rule applied exclusively to the appointment of
teachers that had been made prior to the promulgation of Teachers Eligibility Qualification
Regulations, 1998. On being queried regarding the reasons why the said reply explaining the factual
position in the matter was not provided to the Appellant earlier, the Respondent feigned ignorance
and agreed to re-examine the matter and furnish a fresh reply to the Appellant.

With regard to Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133232, the Appellant stated that in contravention to
the MCI TEQ Regulations, Dr. Dipa Saha, Professor of Physiology, KPC Medical College, Kolkata
worked as Assistant Professor in the Department of Physiology in the aforementioned college from
07.05.2007 to 11.10.2010 (3years 5 months) and during the same period i.e. from Session 2007 to
2009, Dr. Saha was also a full time post graduate trainee doing her Diploma in Opthalmology course
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from the Medical College, Kolkata. Therefore he required the information regarding the basis on
which the same was allowed by the MCI. In its reply, the Respondent categorically stated that as per
the MCI regulations, it was not permissible to be a teacher and student simultaneously. The
Respondent also agreed to re-examine the matter and provide a revised reply to the Appellant.

With regard to Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133224, the Appellant stated that Dr. Noor Topno,
MS (General Surgery) was working as a Professor of Surgery at NEIGRIHMS had been promoted to
the post of Associate Professor from the post of Assistant Professor in the year 2002 after working as
an Assistant Professor for a tenure of 2 years 1 month which was in contravention to the MCI TEQ-
1998 as per which any candidate with Broad Specialty Degree could be promoted to Associate
Professor after working as Assistant Professor for 5 years. In its response, the Respondent re-iterated
the reply of the CPIO/FAA and admitted that an appropriate reply was not sent by the CPIO. The
Respondent thus agreed to provide an updated response to the Appellant explaining the factual
position in the matter.

Regarding Appeal No CIC/MEDCI/A/2018/133224, the Appellant stated that Dr. Animesh Mishra,
Professor of Cardiology, NEIGRHIMS, Shillong had been promoted to post of Associate Professor
from the post of Assistant Professor after completing a tenure of 1 year 8§ months in the year 2006/07
whereas as per TEQ 1998 prevailing in the year 2006/07, any candidate with a Super Specialty
Degree could be promoted to Associate Professor after working as an Assistant Professor for 2 years.
In its response, the Respondent re-iterated the reply of the CPIO/FAA and admitted that an
appropriate reply was not sent by the CPIO. The Respondent thus agreed to provide an updated
response to the Appellant explaining the factual position in the matter.

Having heard both the parties and on perusal of the available records, the Commission observed that
the CPIO/ FAA did not provide a satisfactory response to the Appellant and answered the queries
technically. The provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and various judgements on the subject matter
clearly establishes that it is the duty of the CPIO to provide clear, cogent and precise response to the
information seekers. Section 7 (8) (i) of the RTI Act, 2005 also states that where a request for
disclosure of information is rejected, the CPIO shall communicate the reasons for such rejection. The
Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the matter of J] P Aggarwal v. Union of India (WP (C) no. 7232/2009
clearly stated that the PIO acts as the Pivot for enforcing the implementation of the Act. The relevant
extracts of the decision are as under:

“ 7%t is the PIO to whom the application is submitted and it is who is responsible for
ensuring that the information as sought is provided to the applicant within the statutory
requirements of the Act. Section 5(4) is simply to strengthen the authority of the PIO within
the department; if the PIO finds a default by those from whom he has sought information.
The PIO is expected to recommend a remedial action to be taken”. The RTI Act makes the
PIO the pivot for enforcing the implementation of the Act.”

s SUT The PIO is expected to apply his / her mind, duly analyse the material before him /
her and then either disclose the information sought or give grounds for non-disclosure.”

The Commission also observed that as per the provisions of Section 19 (5) of the RTI Act, 2005, in
an Appeal proceeding, the onus to prove that a denial of a request was justified shall be on the CPIO.
Neither the Respondent present during the hearing nor the CPIO responding to the RTI application,
could justify their position as to how the disclosure of information would be in contravention to any
of the provisions enshrined under Section 8 of the RTI Act, 2005
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While observing that in order to deny information under any of the exemption mentioned under
Section 8 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005, the Respondent is required to provide justification or establish the
reason why such exemption was claimed, the Commission referred to the decision of the Hon’ble
High Court of Delhi in the matter of Dy. Commissioner of Police v. D.K. Sharma, WP (C) No. 12428
of 2009 dated 15.12.2010, wherein it was held as under:

“6. This Court is inclined to concur with the view expressed by the CIC that in order to deny
the information under the RTI Act the authority concerned would have to show a justification
with reference to one of the specific clauses under Section 8 (1) of the RTI Act. In the instant
case, the Petitioner has been unable to discharge that burden. The mere fact that a criminal
case is pending may not by itself be sufficient unless there is a specific power to deny
disclosure of the information concerning such case.”

Furthermore, the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case of Shri Vivek Mittal v. B.P. Srivastava,
W.P.(C) 19122/2006 dated 24.08.2009 had upheld the view of the CIC and observed that

‘.....The Act as framed, castes obligation upon the CPIOs and fixes responsibility in case
there is failure or delay in supply of information. It is the duty of the CPIOs to ensure that
the provisions of the Act are fully complied with and in case of default, necessary
consequences follow”.

Furthermore, the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in the matter of R.K. Jain vs Union of India, LPA No.
369/2018, dated 29.08.2018, held as under:

“9... i . That apart, the CPIO being custodian of the information or the
documents sought for is przmarlly responsible under the scheme of the RTI Act to supply the
information and in case of default or dereliction on his part, the penal action is to be invoked
against him only.”

The Commission also noted that it should be the endeavour of the CPIO to ensure that maximum
assistance should be provided to the RTI applicants to ensure the flow of information. In this context,
the Commission referred to the OM No.4/9/2008-1R dated 24.06.2008 issued by the DoP&T on the
Subject “Courteous behavior with the persons seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005 wherein
it was stated as under:

“The undersigned is directed to say that the responsibility of a public authority and its
public information officers (P10) is not confined to furnish information but also to provide
necessary help to the information seeker, wherever necessary.”

The Commission thus observed that there is complete negligence and laxity in the public authority in
dealing with the RTI applications. It is abundantly clear that such matters are being ignored and set
aside without application of mind which reflects disrespect towards the RTI Act, 2005 itself. The
Commission expressed its displeasure on the casual and callous approach adopted by the respondent
in responding to the RTI application. It was felt that the conduct of Respondent was against the spirit
of the RTI Act, 2005 which was enacted to ensure greater transparency and effective access to the
information.
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DECISION:

Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it was evident
that although stereotyped replies were furnished by the Respondent in all these cases but there was
lack of application of mind with regard to the pertinent queries raised by the Appellant challenging
the methodology adopted by the Respondent Public Authority in grant of its approval in
contravention to the established norms. Therefore, the Commission directs the Respondent to re-
examine all these Appeals exercising due diligence and keeping in view the spirit of the RTI Act,
2005 as also the directions issued by DOP&T and furnish a fresh reply within a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt of this order. However, for redressal of his personal grievance, the Appellant
is advised to approach an appropriate forum.

The Commission also instructs the Respondent Public Authority to convene periodic
conferences/seminars to sensitize, familiarize and educate the concerned officials about the relevant
provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 for effective discharge of its duties and responsibilities.

The Appeals stand disposed accordingly.

(Bimal Julka) (fS#r S[eeT)

(Information Commissioner) (3T 3I<H)
Authenticated true copy

@rfayafora aeafa gfa)

(K.L. Das) (3.U<1.3T9)

(Dy. Registrar) (3T-9s{ 1)
011-26182598/ kl.das@nic.in
=T / Date: 05.12.2019

Copy to:-

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, ‘A’ Wing, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi-110011 (With the instruction that directions be issued to all concerned to ensure
that reply to the RTI queries should be furnished exercising due diligence in conformity
with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and to shed lethargy and laxity in answering such
queries.)

2. Secretary General, Medical Council of India, Pocket — 14, Sector — 8, Dwarka, Phase — 1,
New Delhi — 110077
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